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HOW THE POLL WAS CONDUCTED

This poll was commissioned by First Liberty Institute. It was conducted by Mason-
Dixon Polling & Strategy, Inc. of Jacksonville, Florida from May 30 through June 2,
2023. A total of 1,100 registered voters were interviewed nationwide by telephone.

Those interviewed were randomly selected from a nationwide voter registration list
that included both landlines and mobile phones. Quotas were assigned in order to
reflect voter registration by state.

The margin for error, according to standards customarily used by statisticians, is no
more than t 3 percentage points. This means that there is a 95 percent probability
that the "true" figure would fall within that range if all voters were surveyed. The
margin for error is higher for any subgroup, such as a gender or age grouping.




QUESTION: Do you support or oppose amending the U.S. Constitution to change the structure of the

U.S. Supreme Court?

GENDER ID PARTY AGE
NATIONWIDE MALE FEMALE DEMS REPS INDS <50 50+
SUPPORT 27% 22% 31% 50% 6% 25% 31% 24%
OPPOSE 60% 67% 54% 39% 83% 58% 51% 67%
UNDECIDED 13% 11% 15% 11% 11% 17% 18% 9%

QUESTION: For over 150 years, the United States Supreme Court has had nine justices. “Court-
packing” is generally defined as increasing the number of Supreme Court seats, primarily to alter

the ideological balance of the court.

Do you support or oppose “court-packing”?

GENDER ID PARTY AGE
NATIONWIDE MALE FEMALE DEMS REPS INDS <50 50+
SUPPORT 25% 21% 28% 44% 6% 24% 29% 22%
OPPOSE 68% 75% 63% 53% 86% 66% 62% 73%
UNDECIDED 7% 4% 9% 3% 8% 10% 9% 5%

QUESTION: If a plan to pack the U.S. Supreme Court with more Justices succeeds, do you believe
protections for religious liberty would increase or decrease?

GENDER ID PARTY AGE
NATIONWIDE MALE FEMALE DEMS REPS INDS <50 50+
INCREASE 20% 17% 23% 27% 11% 21% 26% 16%
DECREASE 49% 53% 46% 35% 68% 45% 36% 59%
NO CHANGE 12% 18% 7% 15% 6% 14% 20% 6%
NOT SURE 19% 12% 24% 23% 15% 20% 18% 19%




QUESTION: The authors of the U.S. Constitution granted federal judges and Justices lifetime
appointments. The Founders believed this would insulate the judiciary from political fights and
provide the independence needed to interpret the law free from outside political pressure. Do you
support or oppose lifetime appointments to the U.S. Supreme Court?

GENDER ID PARTY AGE
NATIONWIDE MALE FEMALE DEMS REPS INDS <50 50+

SUPPORT 48% 53% 43% 26% 72% 47% 47% 49%
OPPOSE 49% 44% 54% 73% 24% 48% 50% 48%
UNDECIDED 3% 3% 3% 1% 4% 5% 3% 3%

QUESTION: Do you feel that lifetime appointments for Supreme Court Justices increases or
decreases their judicial independence?

GENDER ID PARTY AGE
NATIONWIDE MALE FEMALE DEMS REPS INDS <50 50+

INCREASES 44% 55% 34% 27% 55% 49% 39% 48%
DECREASES 35% 26% 44% 53% 17% 34% 37% 33%
NO EFFECT/DK  21% 19% 22% 20% 28% 17% 24% 19%

QUESTION: Do you feel term limits for federal judges would or would not reduce the politicization
of the U.S. Supreme Court?
GENDER ID PARTY AGE
NATIONWIDE MALE FEMALE DEMS REPS INDS <50 50+

WOULD 47% 41% 52% 56% 34% 51% 60% 36%
WOULD NOT 36% 44% 29% 32% 45% 31% 22% 47%
NOT SURE 17% 15% 19% 12% 21% 18% 18% 17%

QUESTION: Do you feel a mandatory retirement age for federal judges would or would not reduce
the politicization of the U.S. Supreme Court?

GENDER ID PARTY AGE
NATIONWIDE MALE FEMALE DEMS REPS INDS <50 50+

WOULD 39% 33% 44% 41% 36% 41% 39% 39%
WOULD NOT 49% 54% 44% 50% 53% 46% 45% 52%
NOT SURE 12% 13% 12% 9% 11% 13% 16% 9%




I am going to read several statements. After each one, please tell me if you agree or disagree with
it.
“An independent judiciary is a crucial safeguard of our civil liberties.”

GENDER ID PARTY AGE
NATIONWIDE MALE FEMALE DEMS REPS INDS <50 50+

AGREE 91% 95% 88% 91% 94% 87% 88% 93%
DISAGREE 6% 3% 8% 8% 2% 8% 7% 6%
NOT SURE 3% 2% 4% 1% 4% 5% 5% 1%

“Expanding the membership of the U.S. Supreme Court is a scheme to achieve purely
political objectives.”
GENDERID PARTY AGE
NATIONWIDE MALE FEMALE DEMS REPS INDS <50 50+

AGREE 61% 66% 57% 38% 89% 59% 56% 65%
DISAGREE 34% 31% 36% 56% 9% 33% 36% 32%
NOT SURE 5% 3% 7% 6% 2% 8% 8% 3%

“Packing the U.S. Supreme Court would threaten the civil liberties of all Americans.”

GENDER ID PARTY AGE
NATIONWIDE MALE FEMALE DEMS REPS INDS <50 50+

AGREE 62% 73% 51% 47% 81% 58% 59% 64%
DISAGREE 30% 24% 36% 4% 15% 32% 33% 28%
NOT SURE 8% 3% 13% 9% 4% 10% 8% 8%

“If courts are becoming too political the wise course of action is not to alter the structure of
the courts, but to work within the existing arrangement of our government to restore
judicial restraint.”
GENDER ID PARTY AGE
NATIONWIDE MALE FEMALE DEMS REPS INDS <50 50+

AGREE 67% 69% 65% 53% 81% 69% 62% 71%
DISAGREE 26% 22% 29% 41% 11% 24% 30% 23%
NOT SURE 7% 9% 6% 6% 8% 7% 8% 6%




QUESTION: In recent months, opponents of decisions by the Supreme Court launched attacks on
the integrity of some of the Justices. Do you support or oppose those political attacks?

GENDER ID PARTY AGE
NATIONWIDE MALE FEMALE DEMS REPS INDS <50 50+

SUPPORT 28% 24% 32% 50% 5% 27% 32% 25%
OPPOSE 59% 62% 56% 38% 82% 60% 51% 65%
UNDECIDED 13% 14% 12% 12% 13% 13% 17% 10%

QUESTION: Do you believe that the attacks being made by opponents of some recent Supreme
Court decisions does or does not threaten the judicial independence of the Supreme Court?

GENDER ID PARTY AGE
NATIONWIDE MALE FEMALE DEMS REPS |INDS <50 50+

YES, DOES 52% 57% 48% 38% 66% 54% 48% 55%
NO, DOES NOT  40% 36% 43% 56% 25% 37% 43% 37%
NOT SURE 8% 7% 9% 6% 9% 9% 9% 8%

QUESTION: Do you believe that the politicization of the Supreme Court does or does not threaten
judicial independence?
GENDER ID PARTY AGE
NATIONWIDE MALE FEMALE DEMS REPS INDS <50 50+

YES, DOES 72% 77% 68% 66% 77% 73% 68% 75%
NO, DOES NOT  22% 14% 28% 27% 17% 21% 27% 18%
NOT SURE 6% 9% 4% 7% 6% 6% 5% 7%

QUESTION: Do you believe that protesting at the private homes of Supreme Court justices does or
does not pose a threat to judicial independence?

GENDER ID PARTY AGE
NATIONWIDE MALE FEMALE DEMS REPS |INDS <50 50+

YES, DOES 67% 69% 65% 55% 79% 69% 63% 71%
NO, DOES NOT  30% 29% 31% 44% 17% 28% 35% 26%
NOT SURE 3% 2% 4% 1% 4% 3% 2% 3%




QUESTION: Believing that they can no longer win at the Supreme Court, progressives want to
change the rules of the Court, including limiting the terms of justices and forcing the retirement of

justices. Do you support or oppose these efforts?

GENDER ID PARTY AGE
NATIONWIDE MALE FEMALE DEMS REPS INDS <50 50+
SUPPORT 40% 34% 45% 68% 7% 43% 47%  34%
OPPOSE 53% 61% 46% 23% 89% 49% 45% 60%
UNDECIDED 7% 5%

9% 9% 4%

8% 8% 6%

QUESTION: Do you support or oppose calls by progressive politicians to disobey or disregard

federal court orders?

GENDER ID

PARTY AGE
NATIONWIDE MALE FEMALE DEMS REPS INDS <50 50+
SUPPORT 12% 9% 14% 26% 2% 8% 18% 7%
OPPOSE 76% 81% 72% 59% 92% 77% 69% 82%
UNDECIDED 12% 10% 14% 15% 6% 15% 13% 11%




QUESTION: Each branch of the federal government -- the Executive, Legislative, and Judicial -- is
separate and co-equal. In recognition of the separation of powers and judicial independence, the
judiciary has always established its own ethical rules for judges. Since 1973, the code of conduct
and ethical rules for judges has been set by the Judicial Conference of the United States.

Now, some members of Congress are threatening to take over setting the rules for judges and
forcing them to comply. Do you believe that Congress taking over and setting rules for judicial
ethics would or would not violate the separation of powers and threaten judicial independence?

GENDER ID PARTY AGE
NATIONWIDE MALE FEMALE DEMS REPS |INDS <50 50+

WOULD 69% 74% 65% 50% 85% 73% 58% 78%
WOULD NOT 20% 17% 23% 35% 6% 19% 28% 13%
NOT SURE 11% 9% 12% 15% 9% 8% 14% 9%

QUESTION: A United States Senator made statements in front of the United States Supreme Court
building, saying that that Justices Brett Kavanagh and Neil Gorsuch had “released a whirlwind,
“would pay the price” and wouldn’t “know what hit” them if they went forward with “awful
decisions”. Do you believe this action does or does not threaten judicial independence?

GENDER ID PARTY AGE
NATIONWIDE MALE FEMALE DEMS REPS |INDS <50 50+

YES, DOES 58% 62% 55% 4% 72% 59% 53% 62%
NO, DOES NOT  35% 32% 38% 47% 23% 34% 38% 33%
NOT SURE 7% 6% 7% 9% 4% 7% 9% 5%




PARTY:

AGE:

RACE/ETHNICITY:

GENDER ID:

REGION:

DEMOGRAPHICS

Democrat
Republican
Independent/Other

18-34
35-49
50-64
65+
Refused

White/Caucasian
Black/African American
Hispanic/Latino
Other/Refused

Male
Female
Other

Northeast
Midwest
South

West

Pacific Coast

364 (33%)
342 (31%)
394 (36%)

199 (18%)

283 (26%)

296 (27%)

319 (29%)
3

696 (63%)
138 (13%)
177 (16%)

89 (8%)

526 (48%)
562 (51%)
12 (1%)

220 (20%)
210 (19%)
350 (32%)
130 (12%)
190 (17%)




